
COMMITTEE: JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2023 
9.30 AM 
 

 
 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Members 

Conservative 
James Caston 
Brian Riley 
 
Independent 
Kathryn Grandon 
Mary McLaren (Co-Chair) 
 
Liberal Democrat 
Keith Scarff 
John Whyman 

Green Party 
Terence Carter 
Leigh Jamieson 
Janet Pearson 
Ross Piper 
Miles Row 
Laura Smith 
 
  
 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

 
2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 

 

 
3   JOS/23/14 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT 

MEETING HELD ON 21 AUGUST 2023  
 

5 - 12 

 
4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
To consider questions from and provide answers to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedures Rules. 
 

 

 
6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
To consider questions from and provide answers to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

 
7   JOS/23/15 REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF UNTREATED 

SEWAGE DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID 
SUFFOLK  
 

13 - 16 

 
8   JOS/23/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  

 
To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Please note the most up to date version can be found via the 
Website: 
 
Forthcoming Decisions List » Babergh Mid Suffolk 
 

 

 
9   JOS/23/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER  

 
17 - 20 

 
10   JOS/23/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN  

 
To agree the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

21 - 22 

 
11   JOS/23/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK 

PLAN  
 
To agree the Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 
 

23 - 24 

 
Date and Time of next meeting 
 
Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for Monday, 23 October 2023 at 9.30 am. 
 
For more information about this meeting, including access arrangements and facilities for 
people with disabilities, please contact the Committee Officer, Alicia Norman on: 01473 
296384 or Email: Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  
 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://www.babergh.gov.uk/the-council/forthcoming-decisions-list/
mailto:Committees@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


 
Introduction to Public Meetings 

 
Babergh/Mid Suffolk District Councils are committed to Open Government.  The 
proceedings of this meeting are open to the public, apart from any confidential or exempt 
items which may have to be considered in the absence of the press and public. 
 
 
 
Domestic Arrangements: 
 
• Toilets are situated opposite the meeting room. 
• Cold water is also available outside opposite the room. 
• Please switch off all mobile phones or turn them to silent. 

 
 
Evacuating the building in an emergency:  Information for Visitors: 
 
If you hear the alarm: 
 
1. Leave the building immediately via a Fire Exit and make your way to the Assembly 

Point (Ipswich Town Football Ground). 
 
2. Follow the signs directing you to the Fire Exits at each end of the floor. 
 
3. Do not enter the Atrium (Ground Floor area and walkways).  If you are in the Atrium 

at the time of the Alarm, follow the signs to the nearest Fire Exit. 
 
4. Use the stairs, not the lifts. 
 
5. Do not re-enter the building until told it is safe to do so. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the Frink Room (Elisabeth) - Endeavour House on Monday, 21 August 2023 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Mary McLaren 

  
 
Councillors: James Caston Kathryn Grandon 
 Leigh Jamieson Mary McLaren 
 Jen Overett Dr Daniel Pratt 
 Brian Riley Miles Row 
 Keith Scarff Laura Smith 
 Rowland Warboys John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

John Ward – BDC Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets, and 
Investments 
Andrew Mellen – MSDC Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resilience 
Alastair McCraw – BDC Cabinet Member for Customers, Digital 
Transformation, and Improvement 

 
Witness(es): 
 

 
Henry Cooke – CIFCO Capital 
Neville Pritchard – JLL  
 

Officers: Director for Assets and Investments (EA) 
Director for Corporate Resources (ME) 
Corporate Manager for Council Companies (HB) 
Corporate Manager for Customer Services (SL) 
Cost of Living Co-ordinator (ED) 
Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor(s): Terence Carter 

Janet Pearson 
Dr Ross Piper 

  
12 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 12.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Terence Carter, Councillor Janet 

Pearson, and Councillor Ross Piper.  
 
12.2 Councillor Rowland Warboys substituted for Councillor Carter. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

12.3 Councillor Jen Overett substituted for Councillor Pearson. 
 
12.4 Councillor Daniel Pratt substituted for Councillor Piper. 
 
  

13 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 13.1 Councillor Row declared an interest in Item JOS/23/09 as an employee for 
Suffolk Libraries, a partner to the Council in the delivery of cost of living 
support.  

 
13.2 The Monitoring Officer declared that Councillor Row could remain in the room 

during consideration of the item and confirmed that they could participate in 
the debate and vote on any eventual recommendations.   

  
14 JOS/23/07 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24TH 

JULY 2023 
 

 14.1 Councillor Jamieson proposed that the minutes be accepted as a true record. 
 
14.2 Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal. 
 
By a vote of 10 For and 2 Abstentions 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th July 2023 be confirmed and 
signed as a true record. 
  

15 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 15.1 None received. 
  

16 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 16.1 None received. 
  

17 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 17.1 None received. 
  

18 JOS/23/08 CIFCO PERFORMANCE REPORT (2022/23) AND BUSINESS PLAN 
(2023/24) 
 

 18.1 Councillor John Ward, Babergh’s Cabinet Member for Finance, Assets, and 
Investments, introduced the item to the Committee. 

 
18.2 Emily Atack, Director for Assets and Investments, presented the item to the 

Committee outlining before Members the purpose of the business plan, the 

Page 6



 

structure of the trading companies, an overview of the UK property market, 
the CIFCO property investment portfolio, the five-year cashflow forecast, the 
CIFCO Board key performance indicators (KPIs), an overview of the 2023/24 
business plan, the Energy Performance Certificate (EPC) improvement plan, 
an overview of deferred debt repayments, and introduced Henry Cooke 
(CIFCO Capital) and Neville Pritchard (JLL) to the Committee.  

 
18.3 Councillor Grandon queried the decision to stop purchasing properties and 

questioned if this was a “firm” decision. The Director for Assets and 
Investments responded that there was no funding available for further 
acquisitions by CIFCO as this phase was completed in 2021.   

 
18.4 Councillor Scarff queried whether the KPIs and targets set out in the business 

plan were too low. The Director for Assets and Investments respon
[...]
folk is related to CIFCO. 

 
18.10 Councillor Row queried what potential there was for CIFCO to reach net-zero 

earlier than 2030. The Director for Assets and Investments responded that 

Page 7



 

this would be evaluated once CIFCO had carried out an EPC assessment for 
the entire portfolio.  

 
18.11 Councillor Riley questioned if the reduction in arrears over the last business 

year were attributed to a single tenant or distributed across the portfolio. The 
Director for Assets and Investments responded that these arrears were 
contributed to by a collection of tenants. 

 
18.12 Councillor McLaren queried the cost to the organisation of working with eight 

different corporate partners. The Director for Assets and Investments 
responded that all partners were paid by CIFCO from the income from the 
portfolio and that the running costs equated to approximately £700,000. 

 
18.13 Members debated the item on the following issues: 
 

• Relying on a loan-based income stream 

• The proposed EPC Improvement Plan 

• Impacts on the commercial property market  

• The increase in value of assets 

• Deferred debt repayments, arrears, and the impact on Council finances 

• Sustainability and reaching net-zero 
 
18.14 The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny put forward the following 

recommendation based on the questions and debate from Members: 
 

• That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the CIFCO 
Business Trading and Performance Report and asks that the minutes of 
the meeting be taken into account when CIFCO is next considered at Full 
Council.  

 
18.15 Councillor Caston proposed the recommendation as read out by the Lead 

Officer. 
 
18.16 Councillor Row seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the CIFCO 

Business Trading and Performance Report and asks that the minutes of 
the meeting be taken into account when CIFCO is next considered at 
Full Council. 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



 

19 JOS/23/09 COST OF LIVING: REVIEW OF 6 MONTH PLAN AND BEYOND 
 

 19.1 Councillor Andrew Mellen, Mid Suffolk’s Cabinet Member for Performance 
and Resilience, and Councillor Alastair McCraw, Babergh’s Cabinet Member 
for Customers, Digital Transformation, and Improvement, introduced the item 
to the Committee.  

 
19.2 Sam Lake, Corporate Manager for Customer Services, and Elysa Dale, the 

Cost of Living Co-ordinator, presented the item to the Committee outlining 
before Members a look-back at the last 6 months of work, the development of 
a long term approach to deal with issues, the different kinds of support 
delivered directly to residents, improving communication, both internally and 
externally, regarding the services available to support residents, digital 
inclusion, collaboration with Community Action Suffolk (CAS) to hire a new 
Food Network Co-ordinator, plans to launch a data SIM pilot to help residents 
get online, and communication with Town and Parish Councils.   

 
19.3 Councillor Jamieson queried if there was targeted communication for 

residents who might be struggling with the cost of living crisis. The Cost of 
Living Co-ordinator responded that general communication was sent out to 
residents but that training had been provided to Income Officers, Building 
Services, and Customer Services about the support that was available so 
they can refer and signpost more vulnerable residents that they come across 
in their line of work.  

 
19.4 Councillor Smith questioned what support was available for residents in rural 

areas and connecting them to key services in our towns. The Cost of Living 
Co-ordinator responded that the Communities department assess and map 
the level of need across the Districts and use this to identify the key areas to 
provide focussed support but that more support was branching out into 
villages and rural areas.  

 
19.5 Councillor Grandon queried what support was in place for older r
[...]
is minimal impact to the delivery of key services.  

 
19.10 Councillor Scarff queried what communication about cost of living support 

takes place at a hyper local level. The Cost of Living Co-ordinator responded 
that this was something to improve and will be covered in the next stage of 
the plan, particularly through further communication with Town and Parish 
Councils and utilising local community facilities.  

 
19.11 Councillor Smith questioned if the Councils worked collaboratively with 

Suffolk Libraries to deliver digital inclusion sessions. The Corporate Manager 
for Customer Services responded that this did take place in a blended 
approach, with the Councils providing logistic support for the delivery of the 
sessions, and that through grant funding libraries across the Districts have 
been supplied with a total of 27 iPads for residents to use.   

 
19.12 Councillor McLaren questioned about the costs of the hiring of a Food 

Network Co-ordinator and whether this role involved overseeing the 
governance of food banks. The Cost of Living Co-ordinator responded that 
the funding for the position came from the Shared Prosperity funds and had 
been re-directed from initial plans to develop a community supermarket. The 
Officer further responded that the role would entail making sure food banks 
are sustainable, working efficiently, and are connected to their communities.  

 
19.13 Members debated the item on the following issues: 
 

• Support for younger residents  
• Support for residents where English is not their first language 
• Collaboration with Citizens Advice 
• Further communication and direct engagement with residents 
• Methods of identifying vulnerable residents 
• Strategic support for continuation of services 
• Cross-department collaboration 

 
19.14 Councillor Scarff proposed the recommendation as listed in the report. 
 

Page 10



 

19.15 Councillor Warboys seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
1.1. To note phase 3 of the Cost of Living Action Plan and endorse the 

commitment to develop a longer term approach to preventing poverty 
which seeks to understand the underlying drivers of poverty across 
both Districts at a hyper local level through continued work with internal 
and external stakeholders and to include wider engagement with Town 
and Parish Councils. 

  
20 JOS/23/10 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 20.1 The Forthcoming Decision List was noted. 

  
21 JOS/23/11 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 21.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 

  
22 JOS/23/12 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 22.1 Councillor Riley suggested that an update on Corks Lane and an item 

concerning staffing, agile working, and productivity be added to the Babergh 
Work Plan.  

 
22.2 The Corporate Manager for Governance and Civic Office noted these 

suggestions and responded that conversations would take place with the 
Chairs and Officers outside of the meeting to best determine how these items 
could be brought forward for consideration. 

  
23 JOS/23/13 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 23.1 Councillor Caston noted the current empty schedule for the December 

meeting and suggested the following ideas for addition on both work plans: 
 

• A tour of the key towns in both Districts – linked to the upcoming, 
unscheduled item regarding Town Regeneration. 

• A visit to a “best practice” Council to learn from their Overview and 
Scrutiny procedures. 

 
23.2 Members voted in favour of a tour of the key towns in both Districts. 
 
23.3 The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny confirmed that this would be 

added to the work plans in due course after discussion with the Officers 
responsible for the Town Regeneration item.  

 
 

Page 11



 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:22pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 

Page 12



1  

 

INFORMATION BULLETIN 

Babergh and Mid Suffolk Joint Overview & Scrutiny
[...]
 meeting be provided to Cabinet

N/A 03.10.22: Councillor Hinton made a verbal representation at 

Babergh Cabinet.

03.10.22: Councillor Welham made a verbal representation 

at Mid Suffolk Cabinet.

Completed

1.2 That Cabinet is requested to carry out further work to replace 

(reduce) carparking demands with alternatives by looking at other 

areas that have done so successfully.

ME 24.02.23: A new Parking Strategy Manager will be 

appointed in March and will lead on this in conjunction with 

KD when considering impact of current/future local 

business demand.

Ongoing

1.3 That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee asks that a 

report be provided to the Committee in due course to review the 

progress on the Parking strategy implementation plan.

ME 30.09.22: Confirmed that progress reports will be provided 

to Overview and Scrutiny once implentation had begun.

24.02.23: Signed off in principle by Portfolio holders and 

are currently looking at how it can be brought back to 

Cabinet and Joint O&S with an update.

Ongoing

1.1  That Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommend 

to Babergh Cabinet that an analysis of the unmet demand for 

community transport in the district be carried out.

KD

Ongoing

1.2  That the Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

recommend to Cabinet that Suffolk County Council be informed of 

the apparent lack of publicity of community transport across the 

district, and to encourage joint working between Babergh and Mid 

Suffolk District Councils and Suffolk County Council to promote 

community transport services.

KD Officers have been in contact with counterparts at Suffolk 

County Council to push for further publicity regarding 

community transport. The Communications team have 

agreed to disemminate and promote any communication 

from SCC out to our residents.

Completed

1.3 That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommends to 

Cabinet that the feasibility of providing an electric bus project 

th
[...]
through extra support 

• Accessibility to services – Reviewing what barriers are in the way of the public contacting 
us via the website, telephone, and customer service points. 

Page 24

http://www.midsuffolk.gov.uk/
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/

	Agenda
	3 JOS/23/14 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 21 AUGUST 2023
	7 JOS/23/15 REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF UNTREATED SEWAGE DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK
	9 JOS/23/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER
	10 JOS/23/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN
	11 JOS/23/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


 

BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCILS 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in 
the King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Monday, 18 
September 2023 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair: Mary McLaren  

  
 
Councillors: Jane Carruthers Terence Carter 
 Kathryn Grandon Adrienne Marriott 
 John Matthissen Mary McLaren 
 Brian Riley Laura Smith 
 Rowland Warboys John Whyman 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor(s): 
 

Andrew Mellen 

Witness(es): 
 

Grant Tuffs – Regional Engagement Manager – Anglian Water 
Natasha Kenny – Head of Quality Regulation & Enforcement – Anglian 
Water 
Ben Marshall – Senior Environmental Officer – Environment Agency 
Alison Parnell – Area Environment Manager – Environment Agency 
Nikolas Bertholdt – Senior Advisor – Natural England 
John Kemp – River Stour Trust 

 
Officers: 

  
Director for Operations (ME) 
Director for Planning (TB) 
Corporate Manager – Public Realm (NC) 
Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager (SS) 
Corporate Manager – Governance and Civic Office (JR) 
Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny (AN) 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors: James Caston 

Leigh Jamieson 
Janet Pearson 
Dr Ross Piper 
Miles Row 
Keith Scarff 

  
24 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 24.1    Apologies were received from Councillors Caston, Jamieson, Pearson, Piper, 

Row, and Scarff. 
  



 

24.2    Councillor Carruthers substituted for Councillor Jamieson. 
  
24.3    Councillor Warboys substituted for Councillor Pearson. 
  
24.4    Councillor Matthissen substituted for Councillor Row. 
  
24.5    Councillor Marriott substituted for Councillor Scarff. 
  

25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

 25.1    None declared. 
   

26 JOS/23/14 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING HELD ON 21 
AUGUST 2023 
 

 26.1    Councillor Grandon proposed that the minutes of the meeting on 21 August 
2023 be confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
26.2    Councillor Whyman seconded the proposal.  
  
By a vote of 5 For and 5 Abstentions  
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting from 21 August 2023 be confirmed and signed 
as a true record. 
  

27 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 27.1    None received. 
   

28 QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 
 

 28.1    None received. 
   

29 QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS 
 

 29.1    None received. 
   

30 JOS/23/15 REVIEW ON CURRENT LEVELS OF UNTREATED SEWAGE 
DISCHARGES TO WATERS IN BABERGH AND MID SUFFOLK 
 

 30.1    The Director of Operations introduced the item to the Committee outlining 
before Members the approved motion from both Councils in November 2022, 
stakeholder responsibilities, and the background information provided by 
internal officers in the information bulletin. 

  
30.2    Anglian Water provided a presentation to the Committee outlining before 

Members the operational background of the organisation, the current strategic 



 

goals, the five “Get River Positive” commitments, investment into the 
reduction of storm spills, water recycling programmes, storm overflows and 
their designated permits, and event duration monitors (EDMs) installation and 
maintenance.  

  
30.3    Representatives from the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the 

River Stour Trust introduced themselves to the committee and outlined before 
Members their organisation’s purpose in managing rivers in the Districts. 

  
30.4    Councillor Matthissen questioned the reasons for the frequency of storm spills 

given, on average, the districts receive very little rainfall. Anglian Water 
responded that external factors, such as fats in the sewage system and 
blockages, were affecting activations of storm spills and that a third of these 
activations were false events. 

  
30.5    Councillor Warboys queried if Anglian Water were able to provide planning 

officers with more detailed information regarding costs and capacity in their 
consultee responses. Anglian Water responded that they were not statutory 
consultees in the planning process and that there were legislative restrictions 
to the information that they could provide.  

  
30.6    Councillor Marriott queried if there was a strategy for removing excessive 

plant growth from rivers. The Environment Agency responded that greenery in 
the rivers would be cut back if there was a direct benefit to domestic 
properties and businesses but that there were mitigations in place, specifically 
regarding flow rates and nutrient levels, that would reduce plant growth.  

  
30.7    Councillor Marriott requested if Councillors could receive more educational 

training on catchment sensitive farming to work collaboratively with farmers in 
their wards to protect water quality. Natural England responded that was a 
session they would be keen to support and deliver.  

  
30.8    Councillor Grandon questioned what could be done to improve the levels of 

biodiversity and wildlife in the rivers in Hadleigh. Anglian Water responded 
that there was a phosphorous scheme being delivered at the Hadleigh Water 
Recycling Centre which would reduce the levels of phosphates in the system, 
therefore reducing plant growth and encouraging wildlife to return. The 
Environment Agency responded that, if needed, an aerator could be added to 
the water supply to increase oxygen levels and improve the habitat for 
wildlife.   

 
30.9    Councillor Riley questioned how soon improvements could be made to water 

quality in the rivers to raise their status from “poor” to “good”. The 
Environment Agency responded that there were regulations to make 
improvements with a deadline of 2027 and that it was possible only one 
measurable aspect of the river was resulting in its “poor” status rather than 
the whole river being below standard quality.  

  
30.10  Councillor Carter questioned whether the presence of external influences in 

our rivers were resulting in storm spill events during periods of wet weather 



 

not being accurately reported. Anglian Water responded that automatic 
verification checks were now taking place to improve the accuracy of storm 
spill devices reporting incidences but that there was always a risk that some 
spills would not be identified.   

  
30.11  Councillor Carter further questioned what tests the Environment Agency carry 

out on a river when a storm spill has been recorded. The Environment 
Agency responded that the tests carried out are based on information 
provided by Anglian Water and that investigations into the causes of storm 
spills are carried out dependant on frequency and risk. 

  
30.12  Councillor Carruthers queried the government ban on wet wipes by 2024 and 

what could be done to educate the public on materials that should not be put 
into the sewage system via domestic properties. Anglian Water responded 
that there were consultations to ban the plastics in wet wipes and that these 
should be disposed of in bins rather than flushed. Anglian Water further 
responded that they were running a “Keep It Clear” communications 
campaign to remove “unflushables” from the sewage system.  

  
30.13  Councillor Smith questioned if the Sudbury Water Recycling Centre had 

phosphorous removal equipment installed. Anglian Water responded that 
there were plans to install this equipment and that this would be concluded by 
2024. 

  
30.14  Councillor Smith further questioned what tests would be conducted in the 

rivers should a bathing water status application be granted. The Environment 
Agency responded that if an application is granted then the area will go into a 
monitoring programme, where the water will be tested regularly for 
pathogens, and that improvement measures could be made to the quality of 
the water once it has received a classification from the government.  

  
30.15  Councillor Whyman queried how the Environment Agency could control water 

run-off from farms, particularly open pig farms, that were connected to the 
river system. The Environment Agency responded that there were several 
pieces of legislation that granted the organisation powers to bring pig farms 
into compliance with nitrate vulnerable zone (NVZ) regulations and that there 
was a team dedicated to such pollution incidents. Natural England responded 
that they were able to get involved with enforcing regulations if the pollution 
was affecting protected sites. 

 
30.16 Councillor McLaren questioned if there were any discussions with 

pharmaceutical companies concerning how certain drugs getting into the 
sewage system may affect water quality. The Environment Agency responded 
that some collaboration was taking place with DEFRA regarding certain 
chemicals and their impact on the river system.  

  
30.17  Councillor Carter questioned what triggers Anglian Water to invest in new 

infrastructure when significant housing developments are built in the 
catchment of water treatment works. Anglian Water responded that 
investment is made if the water treatment plant does not have sufficient 



 

capacity to deal with the increased load. 
  
30.18  Councillor Carter further questioned if Anglian Water were paying more 

money out in dividends to shareholders than what was invested into new or 
improved infrastructure. Anglian Water responded that this was not the case 
and that a breakdown of figures was provided annually via a public report. 

  
A short break was taken between 11:52am and 12:10pm. 
  
30.19  Councillor Matthissen questioned what position the Councils were in 

regarding the collection of evidence concerning new housing developments 
and their cumulative impact on the sewage system as part of the new Joint 
Local Plan. The Director of Planning responded that some evidence gathering 
for part two of the Joint Local Plan was underway but that this did not relate to 
the issues detailed currently. 

  
30.20  Councillor Matthissen further questioned if point four of the original motion – 

to request that planning officers include in major development reports a 
section on the specific impact of that development on watercourses – was 
being carried out. The Strategic Projects and Delivery Manager responded 
that this was the case and that the consultation response template for Anglian 
Water had been modified to pick up these extra details. 

  
30.21  Councillor Carter questioned if the Councils tested to make sure that the data 

they receive as part of a consultation response is accurate. The Strategic 
Projects and Delivery Manager responded that this was not within the 
capabilities of planning officers but that responses from other consultees, 
such as the Lead Local Flood Authority, allow for cross-referencing and 
checking.  

  
30.22  Members debated the item on the following issues: 
  

       Anglian Water’s current capacity to deal with overflows 
       The cumulative impact of future housing developments 
       The lack of public warnings about the quality of rivers 
       The limitations of consultee responses as part of the planning process 
       A lack of response from OFWAT as requested in the original motion 
       The current and proposed phosphate reduction programmes 
       Citizen science projects to obtain more information and data on the quality 

of the water in our rivers 
       More training for Councillors on how to support catchment sensitive 

farming 
  
30.23  The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny put forward the following 

recommendations based on the questions and debate from Members: 
  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanks Anglian Water, 
the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the River Stour Trust for 



 

their attendance and for the answers provided. 

       That the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny provide a report and verbal 
update on the contents and outcomes of the Committee meeting at the 
next Full Council meetings in October.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for more 
information from the external representatives, specifically including the 
phosphate reducing programme, and asks that this be fed back to the 
Committee via an Information Bulletin.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for a wider 
publicity campaign for residents, staff, and Councillors regarding materials 
that cannot be put into the sewage system.  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Cabinet to 
investigate the possibility of running a campaign regarding the provision of 
water butts for residents. 

       That Mid Suffolk District Council receives an update on their concerns 
over water quality in the District from OFWAT. 

  
30.24  Councillor Matthissen proposed the recommendations as read out by the 

Lead Officer and made an additional recommendation: 
  

       That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Council to 
consider supporting “citizen science” projects 

  
30.25  Councillor Smith seconded the proposal. 
  
By a unanimous vote 
  
It was RESOLVED: 
  
1.1.         That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee thanks Anglian Water, 

the Environment Agency, Natural England, and the River Stour Trust for 
their attendance and for the answers provided. 

1.2.        That the Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny provide a report and verbal 
update on the contents and outcomes of the Committee meeting at the 
next Full Council meetings in October.  

1.3.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for more 
information from the external representatives, specifically including the 
phosphate reducing programme, and asks that this be fed back to the 
Committee via an Information Bulletin.  

1.4.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for a wider 
publicity campaign for residents, staff, and Councillors regarding 
materials that cannot be put into the sewage system.  

1.5.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Cabinet to 



 

investigate the possibility of running a campaign regarding the 
provision of water butts for residents. 

1.6.        That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requests for Council to 
consider supporting “citizen science” projects.  

1.7.        That Mid Suffolk District Council receives an update on their concerns 
over water quality in the District from OFWAT. 

 
 
31 JOS/23/16 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST 

 
 31.1    The Forthcoming Decision List was noted. 

   
32 JOS/23/17 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTION TRACKER 

 
 32.1    The Overview and Scrutiny Action Tracker was noted. 

   
33 JOS/23/18 BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

 
 33.1   Councillor Riley questioned when the proposed items from the August 

committee - an update on Corks Lane and an item concerning staffing, agile 
working, and productivity – would be timetabled on the work plan. 

  
33.2   The Lead Officer for Overview and Scrutiny responded that initial 

conversations regarding these items had been held with the Chairs and that 
the items would be timetabled after further conversations about how these 
items would be brought to committee had been held.  

  
33.3    The Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan was noted. 
   

34 JOS/23/19 MID SUFFOLK OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 
 

 34.1    The Mid Suffolk Overview and Scrutiny Committee was noted. 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 13:11pm. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


